SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

14

Douglas D. Bagley, Hospital Director



FROM: Riverside County Regional Medical Center

June 25, 2013

SUBJECT: Amendment to Professional Medical Services Agreement with Loma Linda University School of Medicine.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

- 1) Ratify the Second Amendment to the agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda School of Medicine effective June 1, 2013;
- 2) Authorize the Chairperson to sign three (3) copies of the amendment:
- 3) Retain one (1) copy and return two (2) copies of the executed amendments to Riverside County Regional Medical Center for distribution.

BACKGROUND: The Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of the Loma Linda School of Medicine (FP&S) provide part time forensic professional and on-call services for the Hospital's Child Abuse and Neglect program.

Current F.Y. Total Cost: \$19,100 In Current Year Budget: Yes **FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$0 No DATA **Annual Net County Cost FY:** For Fiscal Year: \$0 12/13 **SOURCE OF FUNDS:** Enterprise Funds **Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Debra Cournover

Departmental Policy Policy X Consent Consent

Concurrence

Dep't Recomm.. Exec. Ofc. Per

Prev. Agn

SECTION PLACES OF COUNTY

District: 5 15

Agenda Number:

SUBJECT: Amendment to Professional Medical Services Agreement

Page 2

BACKGROUND (Continued):

100

Effective June 1, 2013, FP&S added an additional fellowship trained forensic physician to their medical group which will enable FP&S to assume full responsibility for all professional services for the Hospital's Child Abuse and Neglect program. This amendment adds funding for the additional professional service. This amendment has been approved as to form by County Counsel.

Q

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO THE PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

FACULTY PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

That certain Agreement between the County of Riverside (COUNTY) on behalf of the Riverside County Regional Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine (CONTRACTOR) effective November 1, 2008 and amended on February 1, 2013 is hereby further amended effective June 1, 2013, pursuant to the following:

1. Delete Exhibit A, Section 1.0 in its entirety and replace as follows:

"1.0 Subject to the conditions set forth below, HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR three hundred ninety-two thousand (\$392,000) dollars for the services of the Program Director (.50) and one (1) forensic professional for a total of one and one-half (1.50) forensic professionals to provide forensic patient care services administrative services and oversight for the HOSPITAL Child Abuse and Neglect (CAN) clinic, peer review of all child abuse medical examinations, develop medical protocols for evaluation of suspected child abuse and neglect, and to provide administrative, supervisory, teaching services and to direct forensic health care services. In addition to the above, HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR an additional fifty-one thousand, two hundred (\$51,200) dollars per year for on-call coverage and telephone consultation to the HOSPITAL Emergency Room, Child Protective Services, law enforcement, SANE's or County District Attorney's office. CONTRACTOR agrees to assist appropriate COUNTY authorities in the development of forensic guidelines for evidence collection and preservation, case review protocols, and protective services. The total payment includes an incentive for meeting performance requirements listed in Section 1.2 below. Payments to

	CONTRACTOR shall be made on a monthly basis during the Term of the Agreement.	
1	HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR payments by the invoice method specified below."	
2	Delete Exhibit A, Section 3.0 in its entirety and replace as follows:	
4	"3.0 Maximum Annual Compensatio	on .
5	Maximum annual compensation p	payable under this Agreement shall not exceed
6 7	four hundred forty three thousand, two hundred (\$443,200) dollars."	
8 9	All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain in full force and effect.	
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE EXECUTED THIS AGREEMENT	
11	EFFECTIVE AS OF June 1, 2013.	
12		
13	COUNTY:	CONTRACTOR:
14	Approved:	Tild Control of the C
15	County of Riverside	
16		
17	By: John Benoit	By: President
18	Chairman, Board of Supervisors	i resident
19	*	. / /
20	Date:	Date: 05/30/2013
21		,
22	100	
23	By: / Sagley	
24	Douglas Bagley Hospital Director/CEO	
25	- which	FORM APPROVED QUINTY COUNSELL (
26	Date:	BY: NEAL R. KIPNIS